

No. 11-159

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL J. ASTRUE,  
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY

*Petitioner,*

v.

KAREN K. CAPATO, ON BEHALF OF B.N.C., ET AL.

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for  
the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BERNARD A. KUTTNER  
*24 Lackawanna Plaza  
Millburn, NJ 07041  
(973) 467-8300*

JEFFREY A. MEYER  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

*Counsel of Record*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

PAUL W. HUGHES

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Statutory Provisions.....	1
B. Factual Background .....	4
C. Administrative Proceedings .....	5
D. Court Proceedings.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Review.....	9
II. There Is No Need For Immediate Review.....	13
III. The Decision Below Is Correct .....	15
A. The Government’s Reading Cannot Be Reconciled With The Text And Struc- ture Of The Statute .....	15
B. The Decision Below Effectuates Con- gressional Intent.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acierno v. Barnhart</i> , 475 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	27
<i>Beeler v. Astrue</i> , 651 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011) ..	13, 15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def.</i> <i>Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	27
<i>Cohen v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Health &amp; Human</i> <i>Serv.</i> , 964 F.2d 524 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	28
<i>Conlon v. Heckler</i> , 719 F.2d 788 (5th Cir. 1983).....	13, 18
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	17
<i>DeSonier v. Sullivan</i> , 906 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	28-29
<i>Dorsey v. Bowen</i> , 828 F.2d 246 (4th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Eisenhauer v. Mathews</i> , 535 F.2d 681 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	28
<i>In re Estate of Kolacy</i> , 753 A.2d 1257 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 2000).....	11
<i>Gillett-Netting v. Barnhart</i> , 371 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12, 14, 17, 21
<i>Javier v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 407 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marcus v. Califano</i> , 615 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	28
<i>Matthews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976) .....	21
<i>McMillian v. Heckler</i> , 759 F.2d 1147 (4th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Northeast Marine Terminal Co. v. Caputo</i> , 432 U.S. 249 (1977).....	27
<i>Schafer v. Astrue</i> , 641 F.3d 49 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Heckler</i> , 820 F.2d 1093 (9th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967) .....	27-28
<i>Tsosie v. Califano</i> , 630 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Bacto-Unidisk</i> , 394 U.S. 784 (1969).....	27
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	16
<i>Voris v. Eikel</i> , 346 U.S. 328 (1953) .....	28
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	22
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters. Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997).....	17

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 401 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 402(d).....	7, 10, 19
42 U.S.C. § 402(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 402(d)(1)(A) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 402(d)(1)(B) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 402(d)(1)(C) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 402(d)(1)(C)(iii).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 402(d)(3) .....	19, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 416 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 416(e).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 416(e)(1).....	18, 22
42 U.S.C. § 416(e)(2).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 416(e)(3).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 416(h).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)(A)(i) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(2) .....	17, 19, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(2)(B) .....	4, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(3) .....	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(3)(C)(i) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(3)(C)(ii).....	4
755 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-3 (2011).....	10
Cal. Prob. Code (West 2011)	
§ 6454.....	23
§ 249.5(c).....	10, 12
D.C. Code § 19-314 (2011).....	10
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:391.1 (2011).....	10
Old-Age, Survivors, and Disability Insurance Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, tit. III, § 339, 79 Stat. 286, 409 .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, Pub. L. No. 76-379, tit. II, § 402, 53 Stat. 1360, 1363 .....	2
Va. Code Ann. § 64.1-3 (West 2011) .....	23
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. (West 2011)	
§ 11.02.005(4) .....	11
§ 11.04.015(2)(a) .....	11
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
70 Fed. Reg. 55,656 (Sept. 22, 2005) .....	14
H.R. Doc. No. 73-397 (1934) .....	2, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 74-615 (1935) .....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 76-728 (1939) .....	1, 2, 25, 28
H.R. Doc. No. 74-01 (1935) .....	24
Nat'l Res. Planning Bd., Security, Work and Relief Policies (1942) .....	25
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2001) .....	16
Restatement (Third) of Property (Wills & Donative Transfers) § 2.5(1) (1999) .....	16
S. Rep. No. 74-628 (1935) .....	2, 24, 25, 27
S. Doc. No. 76-04 (1938) .....	25
S. Rep. No. 89-404 (1965) .....	2, 20, 26
